

Company Registration No. 05557687 (England and Wales)

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019
PAGES FOR FILING WITH REGISTRAR

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019

The directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2019.

Principal activities

The principal activity of the company continued to be that of a restaurant and shop. During the period the company has extended it's trade to include appearance fees.

Directors

The directors who held office during the year and up to the date of signature of the financial statements were as follows:

P Ainsworth

E Ainsworth

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies entitled to the small companies exemption.

By order of the board

D Mapp

Secretary

17 July 2019

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE PREPARATION OF THE UNAUDITED STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of No. 6 (Padstow) Limited for the year ended 31 January 2019 which comprise, the balance sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at <http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance>.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of No. 6 (Padstow) Limited, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 23 April 2019. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of No. 6 (Padstow) Limited and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of No. 6 (Padstow) Limited, as a body, in this report in accordance with ICAEW Technical Release 07/16 AAF. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than No. 6 (Padstow) Limited and its Board of Directors as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that No. 6 (Padstow) Limited has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of No. 6 (Padstow) Limited. You consider that No. 6 (Padstow) Limited is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of No. 6 (Padstow) Limited. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Smith Cooper Limited

17 July 2019

Chartered Accountants

2 Lace Market Square
Nottingham
Nottinghamshire
NG1 1PB

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 JANUARY 2019

	Notes	2019 £	£	2018 £	£
Fixed assets					
Tangible assets	3	244,461		191,833	
Investment properties	4	597,081		597,081	
		<u>841,542</u>		<u>788,914</u>	
Current assets					
Stocks		24,757		18,484	
Debtors	5	75,194		40,366	
Cash at bank and in hand		277,574		196,060	
		<u>377,525</u>		<u>254,910</u>	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>(540,863)</u>		<u>(446,065)</u>	
Net current liabilities			(163,338)		(191,155)
Total assets less current liabilities			<u>678,204</u>		<u>597,759</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	7		(298,890)		(317,310)
Provisions for liabilities			<u>(46,049)</u>		<u>(42,288)</u>
Net assets			<u>333,265</u>		<u>238,161</u>
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital	8		100		100
Profit and loss reserves			333,165		238,061
Total equity			<u>333,265</u>		<u>238,161</u>

The directors of the company have elected not to include a copy of the profit and loss account within the financial statements.

For the financial year ended 31 January 2019 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476.

These financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)

AS AT 31 JANUARY 2019

The financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 17 July 2019 and are signed on its behalf by:

P Ainsworth
Director

Company Registration No. 05557687

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019

1 Accounting policies

Company information

No. 6 (Padstow) Limited is a private company limited by shares incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is Sudbrook Hall, Nesfield, Barlow, Derbyshire, S18 7TB.

1.1 Accounting convention

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 as applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The disclosure requirements of section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than where additional disclosure is required to show a true and fair view.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the company. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. The principal accounting policies adopted are set out below.

1.2 Turnover

Turnover is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, and is shown net of VAT and other sales related taxes. Turnover is recognised at the time at which goods are sold to the customer in the restaurant and the shop and when the service has been performed.

1.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost or valuation, net of depreciation.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives on the following bases:

Property improvements	5% on cost
Plant and equipment	25% on cost
Fixtures and fittings	25% on cost and 15% on cost
Computers	33% on cost

The gain or loss arising on the disposal of an asset is determined as the difference between the sale proceeds and the carrying value of the asset, and is credited or charged to profit or loss.

1.4 Investment properties

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation, is initially recognised at cost, which includes the purchase cost and any directly attributable expenditure. Subsequently it is measured at fair value at the reporting end date. The surplus or deficit on revaluation is recognised in the profit and loss account.

1.5 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell.

1.6 Cash at bank and in hand

Cash at bank and in hand are basic financial assets and include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities.

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019

1 Accounting policies

(Continued)

Debtors and creditors receivable/payable within one year

Debtors and creditors with no stated interest rate and receivable or payable within one year are recorded at transaction price. Any losses arising from impairment are recognised in the profit and loss account.

Classification of financial liabilities

Loans and borrowings

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and preference shares that are classified as debt, are initially recognised at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

1.7 Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the profit and loss account because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting end date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all timing differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the timing difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

1.8 Leases

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessees. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rentals payable under operating leases, including any lease incentives received, are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease except where another more systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leases asset are consumed.

2 Employees

The average monthly number of persons (including directors) employed by the company during the year was 26 (2018 - 26)

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019

3 Tangible fixed assets

	Property improvements £	Plant and equipment £	Fixtures and fittings £	Computers £	Total £
Cost					
At 1 February 2018	107,652	17,952	355,436	20,497	501,537
Additions	96,548	-	16,541	5,859	118,948
Disposals	-	(17,952)	-	-	(17,952)
At 31 January 2019	204,200	-	371,977	26,356	602,533
Depreciation and impairment					
At 1 February 2018	29,864	17,952	245,911	15,977	309,704
Depreciation charged in the year	17,448	-	44,364	4,508	66,320
Eliminated in respect of disposals	-	(17,952)	-	-	(17,952)
At 31 January 2019	47,312	-	290,275	20,485	358,072
Carrying amount					
At 31 January 2019	156,888	-	81,702	5,871	244,461
At 31 January 2018	77,788	-	109,525	4,520	191,833

4 Investment property

	2019
	£
Fair value	
At 1 February 2018 and 31 January 2019	597,081

The valuation of the properties have been assessed by the Directors who consider that this remains the best estimate of fair value.

5 Debtors

	2019	2018
	£	£
Amounts falling due within one year:		
Trade debtors	34,957	12,262
Other debtors	20,607	4,128
Prepayments and accrued income	19,630	23,976
	<u>75,194</u>	<u>40,366</u>

NO. 6 (PADSTOW) LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JANUARY 2019

6 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	20,723	23,025
Obligations under finance leases	188	514
Trade creditors	72,294	28,494
Corporation tax	31,913	41,191
Other taxation and social security	33,729	29,523
Other creditors	328,187	261,614
Accruals and deferred income	53,829	61,704
	<u>540,863</u>	<u>446,065</u>

7 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	<u>298,890</u>	<u>317,310</u>
Amounts included above which fall due after five years are as follows:		
Payable by instalments	<u>215,999</u>	<u>225,210</u>

8 Called up share capital

	2019 £	2018 £
Ordinary share capital Issued and fully paid 100 Ordinary share capital of £1 each	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

9 Operating lease commitments

Lessee

At the reporting end date the company had outstanding commitments for future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases, as follows:

2019 £	2018 £
<u>69,900</u>	<u>-</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.